
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 
SUPPORT) will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2008 at 7:30 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
BRIEFING FOR ALL MEMBERS WILL COMMENCE AT 7:00PM IN MEETING ROOM 1 

FOLLOWED BY THE MAIN MEETING AT 7:30PM 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 11th December 2007. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 

 

 In accordance with the agreed procedure, Members are invited to 
note the Plan and comment as appropriate on the Items contained 
therein. A copy of the current Forward Plan is attached. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

4. CAR PARKING STRATEGY AND REVISED PARKING CHARGES  
(Pages 11 - 44) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services updating 
Members on the development of the Car Parking Strategy Action 
Plan and revised parking charges. 
 

R Probyn  
388430 

5. A QUALITY CHARTER FOR GROWTH IN CAMBRIDGESHIRE  
(Pages 45 - 62) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking 
approval of the Quality Charter for Cambridge’s growth area as 
informal planning guidance. 
 

M Huntington 
388404 

6. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 63 - 74) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Administration, 
the programme of studies. 
 
 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)  

(Pages 75 - 84) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on decisions 
taken by the Panel. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

8. SCRUTINY  
[...]
ratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 11 
December 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, J T Bell, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, P M D Godfrey, 
D Harty, Ms S Kemp, L W McGuire, 
M F Newman, R G Tuplin and R J West. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R W D Bailey and C R Hyams. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
A N Gilbert. 

 
 

55. COUNCILLOR D HARTY   
 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor D Harty to his first meeting of the 
Panel in place of Councillor R W D Bailey. 
 

56. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th November 2007 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

58. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.  
 
The Chairman reported that the Consultation and Engagement 
Strategy, Communications and Marketing Strategy and revised 
Customer Service Strategy items would now be considered by an 
additional meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny (Corporate and 
Strategic Framework) Panel on a date yet to be confirmed but 
anticipated to take place late January/early February 2008. 
 

59. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS   
 

 (Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operations, Parks 
and Countryside and Councillor R W D Bailey, Buckden Ward, were 
in attendance for this Item) 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel 
were updated on the receipt and expenditure of money negotiated 
under Section 106 Agreements by the Council. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Operations, Parks and Countryside 
acknowledged concerns raised by Members regarding the lack of 
clarity involved in the distribution and allocation of S106 funding. The 
Panel were advised that a meeting with the Leader of the Council and 
officers to review the current process, with a view to introducing 
changes to establish greater transparency, clearer responsibilities 
and better communication with Ward Members. 
 
Members expressed disappointment over the time taken to expend 
money received and the lack of any individual expenditure on 
schemes over the past quarter. In response the Head of Operations 
explained that the present situation had improved compared with 
previous years and that progress had been made to achieve 
expenditure of the sums listed in the report. 
 
With the permission of the Chairman, Councillor R W D Bailey raised 
questions about the scale of funding yet to be received by the Council 
under completed Section 106 Agreements and whether this would be 
spent in Huntingdonshire. Questions also arose about the role and 
involvement of Ward Members and Town and Parish Councils in the 
allocation and expenditure process. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the positive approach displayed by the 
Executive Councillor for Operations, Parks and Countryside who was 
requested to consult with the Panel on any proposals that emerged 
from his investigations before they were implemented. In addition, it 
was suggested that the quarterly monitoring report also include 
details of any non-monetary receipts as well as income in future.  
 

60. LOCAL PROCUREMENT REVIEW   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/87, the Panel received a report by the Head 
of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the discussions that had taken place at a previous 
meeting held between Panel representatives and the local business 
community to monitor the actions contained in the Panel’s review of 
local procurement. The Chairman of the meeting, Councillor M G 
Baker, expressed his satisfaction that a positive and constructive 
discussion had taken place which had resulted in agreement upon a 
number of further measures to be explored to facilitate the awareness 
of local businesses in future Council contracts and to improve 
opportunities for local procurement. 
 
Members were acquainted with details of technical difficulties that 
were being experienced in establishing the electronic alert for 
additions to the on-line Contracts Register but the Panel were advised 
that the work required to resolve this problem was expected to be 
completed satisfactorily over the next few days. 
 
In noting the suggestions made by the representatives of the 
business community, the Panel were advised that a further meeting 
would be held in the new municipal year to review progress and 

2



consider the implications of the Council’s emerging Environment 
Strategy. 
 
The Panel extended their appreciation to Councillor Baker and the 
Working Group for their continued efforts in developing the 
relationship between the Council and the local business community. 
 

61. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
Members noted that meetings of the Cycling and Town Centre 
Initiatives working groups had been held. With regard to the former, 
the Head of Administration advised that it was hoped that a report on 
the findings of the Working Group would be submitted to the Panel’s 
January meeting. Members were informed that meetings of the 
working groups looking at the Council’s travel plan and town centre 
initiatives would be held shortly. 
 
The Panel identified areas for future potential studies which included 
a review of the Council’s housing needs assessment process and 
internal communication with Members. Following comments by 
Councillor P M D Godfrey on the District Council’s involvement in the 
listing and de-listing of buildings of special architectural or historic 
interest, the Panel requested that a report be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Panel on the process involved. 
 
The Panel also requested that the individual progress reports for each 
study be submitted on a monthly basis in future. 
 

62. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s progress to date on issues that had been 
discussed previously. 
 

63. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council’s decisions made in the 
previous month. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 14th December 2007 
For Period: 1st January to 30th April 2008 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council and  
  Executive Councillor for 
  Headquarters and Information 
  Technology  

45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 
Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor P L E Bucknell - Executive Councillor for Planning  
  Strategy, Environment and Transport 

Compass House 
Pathfinder Way 
Warboys 
PE28 2RD 
 
Tel:  01487 824222      E-mail:  Peter.Bucknell@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew   - Executive Councillor for Leisure Centres 4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon 
PE28 9EH 
 
Tel:  01480 469814 E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  

Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operations, 
  Parks and Countryside 

22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs 
PE29 2EZ E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Resources 
  and Policy 

78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 
Tel:  01480 388942      E-mail:  Andrew.Hansard@huntsdc.gov.uk 

A
g
e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 3

5



Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds - Executive Councillor for Housing and Health  17 Virginia Way 
St Ives 
PE27 6SQ 
 
Tel:  01480 388935   E-mail:  Deborah.Reynolds@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor T V Rogers   - Executive Councillor for Finance Honeysuckle Cottage 
34 Meadow Lane 
Earith 
Huntingdon     PE28 3QE 
 
Tel:  01487 840477          E-mail:  Terence.Rogers@huntsdc.gov.uk 

 
Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made may do so by contacting Mrs Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
01480 388008 or E-mail:   Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  not less than 14 days prior to the date when the decision is to be made. 
 

The documents available may be obtained by contacting the relevant officer shown in this plan who will be responsible for preparing the final report to be submitted to the decision maker on the 
matter in relation to which the decision is to be made.  Similarly any enquiries as to the subject or matter to be tabled for decision or on the availability of supporting information or documentation 
s
[...]


 

1
0



   
 
 
COMT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE SUPPORT) 
CABINET 

                             8TH JANUARY 2008 
                            15TH JANUARY 2008 
 
                             31ST JANUARY 2008 

 
 

CAR PARKING STRATEGY – PROPOSED ACTION PLAN 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on progress with 

regard to the development of a Car Parking Strategy Action Plan. This 
builds on the feedback previously provided by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) and the Cabinet during their 
consideration of the Draft Action Plan during October 2007. It also 
addresses the results of the public consultation carried out during 
November and December. 

 
1.2 The report also presents a Proposed Action Plan for formal 

consideration and approval (arising from the Car Parking Working 
Group at their final meeting held on 10th December 2007. This 
meeting considered the comments of Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) and Cabinet as well as the results of the public 
consultation). 

 
1.3 The background to this work and the financial implications were 

covered in the October 2007 reports previously considered. 
 

2. ISSUES FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION/CAR PARKING WORKING 
GROUP 

 
2.1 At their meeting on 9th October 2007, Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

(Service Support) requested the Cabinet to invite the Car Parking 
Working Group to reconsider and further investigate the following: 

 
a) the offer of incentives sufficient to motivate drivers to purchase 
vehicles with green low-vehicle emission rates, (for example free 
parking for a narrower group of vehicles available to all users and 
not just season ticket holders/residents); 

 
 b)  that the time-related charge of nine hours be extended to at least 

ten or eleven hours which should still be of sufficient length to 
deter rail commuters from parking in town centre car parks; 

 
 c) that it be made clear where the surplus income generated by 

increased parking charges would be spent, given the target within 

Agenda Item 4

11



the existing Strategy to use this to encourage "integrated, 
sustainable and accessible" transport; 

 
 d) that the long and medium term opportunities offered by the new 

guided bus be investigated e.g. the possibility of a park and ride at 
Huntingdon and the benefits which might accrue from the award of 
grant to Cambridgeshire County Council from the Transport 
Innovation Fund; 

 
 e) how the overspill of car parking in the residential roads of 

Huntingdon would be managed following the imposition of charges 
in the Riverside and other car parks in Huntingdon; 

 
 f)  whether the suggestion in Option 1 that a residents car parking 

permit in town centres should be priced at £40 was sufficient to  
encourage residents to consider whether it was necessary to have 
a car when living in a town centre location as opposed to using 
other forms of transport; and 

 
g) how a charge for long stay car parking in Riverside Car Park, 

Huntingdon could be justified when no charges were 
recommended for the Riverside Park in St Neots? 

 
2.2 At their meeting on 18th October 2007, Cabinet considered the views of 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) together with the Draft 
Action Plan. Cabinet resolved that the Draft Action Plan be approved 
for public consultation and further work undertaken on the associated 
charging scenarios and that the Members’ Car Parking Working Group 
be reconvened to consider the foregoing issues and the 
recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) 
in the light of the outcomes of the public consultation and further work 
on the charging scenarios: 

 
a) the potential use of the car park to be provided in St Ives for the 

proposed guided bus service other than by users of the service;  
 

b) the possible use of the district’s leisure centre car parks other than 
by customers;
[...]
ngdon, with Riverside, St. Neots remaining free of charge. It 
should be noted that a further 15% did not offer a view due 
primarily not living in the area or using either car park 

 

• Almost two-thirds (63%) supported a 25% reduction for vehicles 
producing less carbon emissions with a 50/50 split when asked if 
further concessions should be offered 

 

• 76% of respondents did not consider that Residents Permits were 
too cheap 

 

• Making Mill Common, Huntingdon and Tan Yard, St. Neots short-
stay was supported by 74%. 81% also stated that it was not 
unreasonable to expect those parking all-day to walk a short 
distance into the town centre 

 

• The trial of a range of alternative payment methods was supported 
by 79% 

13



 

• 60% of respondents indicated that we should consider charging at 
Leisure Centre car parks but many also felt that Centre users 
should be able to park for free with others indicating that the 
burden of enforcement would be too costly 

 

• When asked to specify which charging option was preferred, 54% 
opted for Option 1, 14% for Option 2 with an additional 32% 
offering no view/comment. 

 
3. CAR PARKING WORKING PARTY  
 
3.1 At the request of the Cabinet, the Working Party met again on 10th 

December to consider both the results of the public consultation and 
the specific issues raised by Panel and Cabinet. Their 
recommendations are as follows: 

 
 a) That the original proposal of a 25% reduction in the cost of a car 

parking Season Ticket for cars with CO2 emissions of 120g/km or 
less be adopted. After discussion, it is still considered that this 
represents a fair and equitable discount at the present time; 

 
 b) It is agreed that the introduction of any time-related charges to 

discourage rail commuters for the car parks at Riverside, Huntingdon 
and Bridge Place, Godmanchester be increased from nine hours to 
ten hours; 

 
 c) That any surplus income generated by increased car parking 

charges not be ring-
[...]
hould we consider introducing charging as a 
mechanism to try and control this situation with a reduced rate for Centre users? – 
YES/NO  
 

18



 3 

Please give any feedback ; 
 
 
Q10. The consultation outlines the revised charges being considered for each town 
within Option 1 or Option 2. 
 
Which Option do you prefer – Option 1/Option 2 – and please state why? 
 
 
Please use the space below to make any other comments you wish on this 
consultation. 
 
 
 
 
When completed, please return your comments to Huntingdonshire District Council, 
Planning Policy Division, Pathfinder House, St. Mary’s Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
or alternatively, e mail to transport@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
Thank you for your time. 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Car Parking Strategy Action Plan – Questionnaire Results        ANNEX B 

 
Q1. The proposed Action Plan seeks to appropriately balance the competing demands 
for parking by introducing a tailored approach to meet the individual needs of each of our 
towns. 
 
Do you agree with this differential approach? -   
 
YES -  80% 

 

NO -  18% 

 

NO VIEW/COMMENT – 2% 

 
 
Q2. Our Consultants have identified particular levels of high demand for car parking in 
Huntingdon, relating to the high number of office-based workers in the town and the 
issues related to the proximity of the rail station to the town centre. 
 
a) The proposed changes for Huntingdon seek to discourage rail commuters from using 
town centre car parks. Do you agree with this approach?  
 
YES -  78% 

 

NO -  20% 

 

NO VIEW/COMMENT – 2% 

 
b) To recognise the nature of the leisure usage at Riverside car park in Huntingdon, it is 
proposed to provide a designated short-stay area for parking, with reduced charges, as 
well as allowing short-term parking within longer-stay areas. Do you agree with this 
approach?   
 
YES -  60% 

 

NO -  32% 

 

NO VIEW/COMMENT – 8% 

 
 
Q3. It is proposed to introduce long-stay parking charg
[...]

 
1.1 Faced with huge pressures to build new housing in Cambridgeshire 

and achieve much higher standards than in the past, Cambridgeshire 
Horizons has been working with a range of partners on the draft of a 
‘Charter For Quality Growth in Cambridgeshire’.  

 
1.2 Cabinet is asked to consider the draft charter and indicate its 

willingness to sign up to the document. 
 
2.           BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The charter is the result of over a year’s work by a top level group 

from the public, private and voluntary sectors on how to achieve 
higher standards in the new housing developments that are planned 
for Cambridgeshire.  

 
2.2 The charter provides a simple prospectus for what major new housing 

developments in Cambridgeshire should aspire to provide. 
 
2.3 It should be short so it can be read without having to wade through a 

mass of guidance or research, is compatible with other plans, is 
drawn up with the active support of different stakeholders, and is 
supported by local authorities, statutory agencies and hopefully major 
landowners and developers. 

 
2.4 It essentially contains principles and parameters to guide growth with 

the aim of securing some common good. 
 
2.5 When it is agreed and publicised the charter will provide a basis for 

helping communications with existing communities, equip councillors, 
officers and developers with a common language, and secure 
investment commitments from government agencies and public 
utilities. 

 
2.6 The charter will be a working document which can be used as a 

reference point to check that agreed principles are being adhered to 
during the lifetime of a development.  

 
2.7 In many respects Huntingdonshire District Council is already applying 

elements of this document to new developments within the District, 
through the use of its Design Guide. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Cabinet indicates its willingness to sign up to the document. 

Agenda Item 5

45



 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

[...]
e 

01223 714047.

48



CONTENTS

Preface      1

Learning from elsewhere    2

Making things happen     2

Background      3

Why a charter?     3

Cambridge Charter Principles   5

A. Community      5

B. Connectivity     7

C. Climate      9

D. Character      11

Contributors     13

URBED
26 Gray’s Inn Road

London  WC1X 8HP

t. 020 7831 9986
f. 020 7831 2466

e-mail: n.falk@urbed.com
website: www.urbed.co.uk

Images courtesy of Sarah Greenwood, 
David Millington Photography, 

Glen Richardson, Peter Studdert 
and URBED

September 2007

We are particularly grateful to a number of people who 
commented on successive drafts, including:
Cllr David Bard
Daniel Durrant
Nigel Howlett
Brian Human
Cllr Sian Reid
Peter Studdert

49



This charter is the result of over 

a year’s work by a top level group 

from the public, private and voluntary 

sectors on how to achieve higher 

standards in the new housing devel-

opments that are planned for 

Cambridgeshire.  The key feature of 

the Quality Charter for Growth in 

Cambridgeshire and what makes it 

special has been ‘looking and learn-

ing’.  It has involved visits both in the 

UK and overseas, and in all the 

charter draws on lessons from some 

15 different places. 

Visits were made to exemplary 

projects in the East of England like 

the Span estate in Cambridge, Letch-

worth Garden City and some of the 

new villages in Hertfordshire, and also 

study tours to Vauban and Rieselfeld 

in Freiburg in South West Germany, 

and to new Dutch suburbs around 

Utrecht.  Successive drafts of the 

charter have been developed through 

symposia that brought key people 

together from the public, private and 

community sectors.  In all over 90 

page), and we are grateful for all the 

time, energy and experience that has 

been put in. 

Findings from relevant research, 

including experience at Cambourne, 

and a variety of good practice guides 

have also been drawn on.  The project 

PREFACE

Faced with huge
[...]
at future quarterly monitoring reports 
contain further information on trends and comparable 
statistics for previous years rather than a snapshot of 
the past quarter. 

 
 
Next report due November 2007. 
 
 
 

 
 
Monitoring Report submitted in 
November 2007 – includes 
comparable data as requested. 
 

 
 
Nov 2007 

8
1



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
13/11/07 

 
Queried the process by which savings were identified 
from a service once calls had been transferred to the 
Call Centre. Emphasised need to ensure that savings 
were quantifiable. 
 
Quarterly monitoring reports to be circulated informally 
to Members. Reports to be presented 6 monthly to the 
Panel. 
 

 
Information on savings circulated and 
noted. 

 

 

12/12/06 HQ  
 
Update on Pathfinder House to be submitted to Joint 
meeting in January 2007 (including car parking). 

 
 
Report provided for Corporate & 
Strategic Framework Panel in February. 

 
 
Update received by Corporate & 
Strategic Framework Panel. 
 
Further update received at 
Corporate and Strategic 
Framework Panel’s September 
meeting. 
 

 
 
Feb 2007 
 
 
Sept 2007 

 

13/02/07 Town Centre Initiatives 
 
Working Group established to investigate the purpose, 
cost and achievements of the Town Centre Initiatives 
across the District. 
 

 
 
Two meetings held with the Sustainable 
Economic Development Manager. 

 
 
Meeting held with the District 
Councillors and Officers on 13th 
December 2007. Interviews with 
the Chairman and TCM’s being 
arranged for January/February 
2008. 
 

 
 
 

 

9/10/07 HGV Parking Throughout the District 
 
Panel requested that preliminary work should 
commence on drawing together pertinent issues 
relating to HGV parking throughout the District, in 
preparation for a future study. 
 

 
 
Requests made with the Team Leader 
for Transportation to investigate the 
matter and forward details on to the 
Panel. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

8
2



  

13/11/07 Affordable Housing SPD 
 
Panel advised that a strategic market

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 15 
January 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, J T Bell, 

P H Dakers, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
A N Gilbert, P M D Godfrey, Ms S Kemp, 
L W McGuire, M F Newman and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D Harty 
and R G Tuplin. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor P L E Bucknell. 
 
 

64. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11th December 2007 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

65. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.   
 

66. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Head of Administration informed the Panel of the background 
and likely content of a report on the sale of land previously occupied 
by St Neots Outdoor Pool. 
 

67. CAR PARKING STRATEGY AND REVISED PARKING CHARGES   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, Environment and Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
 
Following an introduction by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, Environment and Transport and Head of Planning Services, 
consideration was given to a report by the latter (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a proposed Car 
Parking Strategy Action Plan which had addressed the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Support) and Cabinet at their meetings held on 9th October and 18th 
October 2007 respectively. 
 



Further to Minute No. 07/37, the Chairman reminded Members that 
they had considered the original draft action plan at the Panel’s 
October 2007 meeting and had submitted a number of proposals to 
Cabinet.  Arising from those recommendations, Members were 
informed that a public consultation exercise had been carried out by 
the Working Party during November and December to obtain the 
views of relevant stakeholders. 
 
Councillor Bucknell advised that thorough consideration had been 
given to the recommendations made by the Panel.  On the basis of 
the evidence available and in the light of the consultation exercise, 
the Working Party had felt that the action plan was robust but 
nevertheless needed to be reviewed in 18 months, given the rapidly 
changing circumstances in various parts of the District. 
 
The Chairman expressed disappointment, on behalf of the Panel, that 
of the recommendations made by the Panel and Cabinet, only one 
appeared to have been accepted by the Working Party to extend the 
long-stay period in car parks from 9 hours to 10 before the charge 
was increased to defer commuters. 
 
Having reviewed in detail the content of the draft Action Plan, 
Members questioned whether the consultation exercise involving 
stakeholders from 200 local groups and organisations had been 
sufficiently broad. The Panel expressed particular disappointment that 
its recommendation for a higher incentive than the proposed 25% 
reduction in the cost of a car parking season ticket for drivers with 
vehicles of low CO2 emissions had not been accepted. As a result, 
Members did not feel that the action plan was sufficiently ambitious to 
produce a noticeable impact in encouraging motorists to consider a 
low emission vehicle when next purchasing a car. 
 
Notwithstanding the Working Party’s view that income generated by 
increasing car parking charges should not be ring-fenced in view of 
the Council’s existing spending on transport, the Panel felt that the 
wording of the existing car parking strategy should be reinforced to 
ensure that any surplus income be used to encourage integrated, 
sustainable and accessible transport. 
 
Having thanked the Executive Councillor, Officers and Members of 
the Working Party for their work in producing the car parking strategy 
action plan, the Panel acknowledged that in order to progress the 
matter, the action plan should be implemented but reviewed with 
immediate effect after its introduction.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Cabinet be informed of the Panel’s views on the 

proposed car parking action plan as follows:-  
 
 (a) that the Panel have no objection to the implementation 

of the action plan to enable changes to car parking 
charges in Huntingdonshire to be implemented; 

 
 (b) the Panel’s disappointment over the Working Party’s 

retention of a 25% reduction in season ticket charges 
for low emission vehicles and its serious reservation 



that this will not have a significant impact in persuading 
motorists to choose vehicles with low emissions in the 
future; 

 
 (c) that any surplus income generated through increased 

car parking charges be spent in accordance with the 
current strategy; 

 
 (d) the Panel recommend that a further review of the car 

parking strategy be commenced immediately after the 
existing changes have been implemented to address in 
particular the more environmentally sensitive use of 
the car. 

 
 

68. A QUALITY CHARTER FOR GROWTH IN CAMBRIDGESHIRE   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, Environment and Transport was in attendance for this Item). 
 
A report by the Head of Planning Services was presented by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, Environment and 
Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the current draft of the Quality Charter for Growth in 
Cambridgeshire.  The Head of Planning Services informed the Panel 
that Cambridgeshire Horizons had been working with a range of 
partners to draft the Quality Charter in order to achieve higher 
standards in the new housing developments which were planned for 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
Arising from Members’ concerns regarding the inconsistency of the 
various references to Cambridgeshire and Cambridge used within the 
document, the Head of Planning Services confirmed that this was 
intended to apply to the Cambridge Sub-Region only. In answer to 
further questions, he advised that the proposed Core Strategy for the 
District already was underpinned by sustainable development 
proposals which would be supplemented by the Quality Charter 
Proposals. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Head of 

Planning Services be requested to point out to 
Cambridgeshire Horizons the need for consistency in the 
geographical terminology used in the document. 

 
 

69. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
Members were informed of the progress made by the Working Group 
looking at the Council’s travel plan and that a further meeting of the 
Group was likely to take place prior to the next Panel meeting.  The 
Head of Administration advised that it was hoped that a report on the 



findings of that Working Group, together with the Cycling Working 
Group, could be submitted to the Panel’s February meeting. 
 
The Panel noted that a meeting of the Town Centre Initiatives 
Working Group had been scheduled for 23rd January 2008 when 
interviews with the Chairmen and Town Centre Managers would take 
place. 
 
Members also discussed the future studies that had been identified at 
previous meetings and the Head of Administration was requested to 
ascertain whether a review of Section 106 Agreement arrangements 
was to be commissioned by the Cabinet.  Referring to the proposed 
future study of HGV parking throughout the District, the Panel 
requested that preliminary work should commence on drawing 
together the pertinent issues to enable the study to commence. 
 

70. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s progress to date on issues that had been raised 
previously. 
 
Further to Minute No. 07/47, the Panel were acquainted by Councillor 
A N Gilbert with details of a meeting of the Cambridgeshire Together 
Joint Accountability Committee that he had attended, during which 
concerns regarding the accountability arrangements for 
Cambridgeshire Together had been raised.  In response to a question 
by a Member, it was agreed that copies of the Minutes of future 
meetings of the Joint Accountability Committee should be circulated 
to all Panel Members. 
 
The Panel congratulated the staff of the Council’s Call Centre in 
achieving a Charter Mark for the standard of its service to the public.   
 

71. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council’s decisions made in the 
past month.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


